

LIBRARY  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20543

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAY 2 1980

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

No. 79-935

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1980

---

MARVIN ALLEN, STEVEN JACOBMEYER and  
UNKNOWN POLICE OFFICERS,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

WILLIE MCCURRY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

EUGENE P. FREEMAN

Acting City Counselor

JOHN J. FITZGIBBON

Associate City Counselor

ROBERT H. DIERKER, JR.

Assistant City Counselor

Room 314 City Hall

St. Louis, Missouri 63103

622-3361

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

May, 1980

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Questions Presented .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	12
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Refusing to Recognize and Apply Established Federal Rules of Collateral Estoppel to Respondent's Action Under 42 U.S.C. §1983 So As to Preclude Respondent From Relitigating a Constitutional Claim (Namely a Claim of Unlawful Search and Seizure) Which Had Been Raised, Fully and Fairly Litigated, and Decided Adversely to Him in a Prior State Criminal Proceeding, Notwithstanding the Unavailability of Federal Habeas Corpus .....	12
A. Principles of Collateral Estoppel Have Consistently Been Applied in Federal Courts, As a Matter of Federal Law, and Are Implicitly in and Consistent with the Body of Tort Law Which Provides the Basis of Federal Law under 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	12

B. The Legislative History of 42 U.S.C. §1983 Discloses No Intention to Interfere with Application of Neutral and Established Principles of Law by Federal Courts in Dealing with State Judgments, or of Undermining the Concurrent Jurisdiction of State Courts over Federal Constitutional Questions, So Long as the State Courts Provided Adequate Opportunities for Full and Fair Litigation of Federal Claims ..... 19

C. The "Federal Res Judicata Act", 28 U.S.C. §1738, also Compels Application of Collateral Estoppel in §1983 Actions ..... 24

D. Application of Federal Rules of Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel in §1983 Actions Cannot Properly Be Conditioned on the Availability of Federal Habeas Corpus Relief ..... 26

E. Persons Bringing Actions Under §1983 Are Barred from Relitigating Constitutional Claims Which Have Been Raised, Fully Litigated and Decided Adversely to Them in Prior State Criminal Proceedings ..... 29

II. The Court of Appeals Must Be Reversed Because, As a Matter of Law, Respondent is Estopped to Maintain His Action Under 42 U.S.C. §1983 On the Basis of the Same Claim of Unlawful Search Which the Record Indisputably Shows to Have Been Raised, Fully and Fairly Litigated, and Decided Adversely to Him in a Prior State Criminal Proceeding ..... 35

Conclusion ..... 39

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Alexander v. Emerson, 489 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 28

Angel v. Bullington, 330 U.S. 183 (1946) . . . . . 13,27,29,32,33

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation, 402 U.S. 313 (1971) . . . . . 13,30,37

Brazzell v. Adams, 493 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . . 17,32

Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953) . . . . . 34

Brown v. Chastain, 416 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 951 (1970) . . . . . 17

Brown v. DeLayo, 498 F.2d 1173 (10th Cir. 1974) . . . . . 17,28

Brubaker v. King, 505 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1974) . . . . . 17

Careaga v. James, 474 F.Supp. 464 (E.D.Mo. 1979), aff'd, \_\_\_\_\_ F.2d \_\_\_\_\_ (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . . 14

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) . . . . . 37

Clark v. Lutchter, 436 F.Supp. 1266 (M.D.Pa. 1977) . . . . . 23

Curtis v. Tower, 262 F.2d 166 (6th Cir. 1959) . . . . . 17

DiGiangiemo v. Regan, 528 F.2d 1262 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 950 (1976) . . . . . 30

Donovan v. Dallas, 377 U.S. 408 (1964) . . . . . 13

Egan v. Wisconsin State Board, etc., 332 F.Supp. 964 (E.D.Wis. 1971) . . . . . 23

Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp., 340 U.S. 558 (1951) . . . . . 14,30,31

England v. Louisiana Medical Examiners, 375 U.S. 411 (1964) . . . . . 10,22,23,30,32,33

Entick v. Carrington, 19 St.Tr. 1030 (1765) .....	17
Erwin v. Henry, 5 Mo. 469 (1838) .....	16
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	35
Fay v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	8
Fernandez v. Trias Monge, 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978) .	32
Ferres v. Wignoll, Noy 58, 74 Eng.Rep. 1027 (C.P.1596)	16
Frank v. Mangum, 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	13
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	18
Gomez v. Toledo, 602 F.2d 1018 (1st Cir. 1979) cert. granted, 48 USLW 3451 (Jan. 15, 1980) .....	38
Goodrich v. Supreme Court of South Dakota, 511 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1975).....	18
Gray v. Swan, 1 Har. & John. 142 (Md. 1801) .....	16
Green v. Sarmiento, 10 F.Cas. 1117 (No. 5, 760) (C.C. Pa. 1810) .....	16
Green v. Ten Eyck, 572 F.2d 1233 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	16
Green v. Wyrick, 428 F.Supp. 732 (W.D.Mo. 1976) ....	15
Grubb v. Public Utilities Comm., 281 U.S. 470 (1930) ..	13
Hague v. C.I.O., 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	22
Hammer v. Town of Greenburgh, 440 F.Supp. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 1977), aff'd from bench, 578 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1978).....	17
Henderson v. Goeke, 329 F.Supp. 1160 (E.D.Pa. 1971), aff'd mem., 491 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1973).....	37
Hormel v. Heivering, 312 U.S. 552 (1940) .....	25

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	14
Hughes v. Cornelius, 2 Show. 232, 89 Eng.Rep. 907 (K.B. 1682).....	16
Hustler v. Raines, 2 Lut. 1414, 125 Eng.Rep.780 (C.P. 1695) .....	16
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	16
Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	16
Jones v. Bales, 58 F.R.D. 453 (N.D.Ga. 1972), aff'd, 480 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1973).....	36
Kauffman v. Moss, 420 F.2d 1270 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 846 (1970) .....	17,18
Kingston's (Duchess) Case, 1 East, P.C. 468, 168 Eng. Rep. 175, 20 St.Tr. 355 (1776) .....	16
Kline v. Burke Const. Co., 260 U.S. 226 (1922) .....	23
Kurek v. Pleasure Driving & Park Dist., 583 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 99 S.Ct. 873 (1979) ..	30
LaRose v. Casey, 570 S.W.2d 746 (Mo.App. 1978) .....	25
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	11
Martin v. Delcambre, 578 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1978) ....	17
Mastracchio v. Ricci, 498 F.2d 1257 (1st Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S.909 (1975) .....	17,18,30,36,37
Menna v. New York, 423 U.S.61 (1975) .....	33
Metros v. United States District Court, 441 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1970) .....	17,18,27,32,36
Mills v. Duryee, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813) .....	24

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	32
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	19,22,23
Monell v. Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .	14,19
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961) . . .	8,14,15,19,20,22,33,34
Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	13
	14,16,30,31,32,33,36
Moran v. Mitchell, 354 F.Supp. 86 (E.D.Va. 1973) .....	28
Mosher v. Saalfeld, 589 F.2d 438 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 99 S.Ct. 2883 (1979) .....	36
Mulligan v. Schlachter, 389 F.2d 231 (6th Cir. 1968)....	17
Nations v. Johnson, 65 U.S. (24 How.) 195 (1861) .....	13
Ney v. California, 439 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	17
Nichols Charolais Ranch, Inc. v. Barton, 460 F.Supp. 228 (M.D.Fla. 1975), aff'd mem., 587 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	30
Omernick v. LaRocque, 406 F.Supp. 1156 (W.D. Wis.), aff'd mem., 539 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	24
Outram v. Morewood, 3 East 347, 102 Eng.Rep. 630 (K.B. 1803).....	16
P I Enterprises v. Cataldo, 457 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1972)	28
Palma v. Powers, 295 F.Supp. 924 (N.D.Ill. 1969) ....	17,18,31
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) ...	13,30,37
Parrish v. Ferris, 67 U.S. (2 Black) 606 (1862) .....	13
Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	15
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	8,15,16,38
Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	14

Radzanower v. Touche, Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	24
Red Fox v. Red Fox, 564 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	25
Reich v. City of Freeport, 527 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1976)..	17
Rimmer v. Fayetteville Police Dept., 567 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	17,18,27
Robb v. Connolly, 111 U.S. 624 (1884) .....	13,28,31
Rodriguez v. Beame, 423 F.Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	17,30,36
Rodriguez v. Jones, 473 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1973).....	15
Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	13,34
Sealfon v. United States, 332 U.S. 575 (1948) .....	14
Shapiro v. Columbia Union Bank & Trust Co., 576 S.W.2d 310 (Mo.banc), cert. denied, 100 S.Ct. 60 (1979) .....	34
Smith v. Sinclair, 424 F.Supp. 1108 (W.D.Okla. 1976)..	17,36
Spatt v. New York, 361 F.Supp. 1048 (E.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd mem., 414 U.S. 1058 (1973) .....	34
Stone v. Powell,, 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	7,9,18,26,27,28,31
Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	16
Thistlethwaite v. City of New York, 497 F.2d 339 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S.1093 (1974) .....	17,18,28,29
Tollett v. Henderson, 411 U.S. 258 (1973) .....	33
Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	8,33
United States v. Agee, 440 F.Supp. 614 (E.D.Pa. 1977) .	34
United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	26

United States v. Smith, 595 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1979) . . .	34
Williams v. Murdoch, 330 F.2d 745 (3d Cir. 1964) . . . . .	24
Wayside Transp. Co. v. Marcell's Motor Express, Inc., 284 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1960) . . . . .	24
Williams v. Liberty, 461 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	17
Winters v. Lavine, 574 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1978) . 17,24,30,31,32,36	
Weeks v. United States, 272 U.S. 383 (1914) . . . . .	17
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) . . . . .	14
Zurek v. Woodbury, 446 F.Supp. 1149 (N.D.Ill. 1978) .	23
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. V, Supremacy Clause . . . . .	12
U.S. Const., Amdt. IV . . . . .	2
U.S. Const., Amdt. XIV, §1 . . . . .	3,18
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. §1738 . . . . .	4,10,24,25
28 U.S.C. §2101 . . . . .	2
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, §301, 29 U.S.C. §185 . . . . .	20,28
Ku Klux Klan Act, 17 Stat. 13, 42 U.S.C. §1983 . . . . .	Passim
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 . . . . .	20,22
<b>Legislative History:</b>	
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess., . . . . .	28
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess., . . . . .	20

**Other Authorities:**

M. Bigelow, A Treatise on The Law of Estoppel (1913) .	16
J. Smith, A Selection of Leading Cases on Various Branches of the Law (1885) . . . . .	16
Averitt, Federal Section 1983 Actions After State Court Judgment, 44 U.Colo.L.Rev. 191 (1972) . . . . .	15
Currie, Res Judicata: The Neglected Defense, 45 U.Chi.L.Rev. 317 (1978) . . . . .	15,24
McCormack, Federalism and Section 1983: Limitations on Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Claims, Part II, 60 Va.L.Rev. 250 (1974) . . . . .	15,19
Theis, Res Judicata in Civil Rights Act Cases: An In- troduction to the Problem, 70 Nw.L.Rev. 859 (1970) . . . . .	15,30
Vestal & Coughenour, Preclusion/Res Judicata Variables: Criminal Prosecutions, 19 Vand.L.Rev. 683 (1966) . . . . .	16,27,34
Note, Civil Rights Enforcement and the Selection of Federal District Court Judges, 21 St.L.U.L.J. 395 (1977) . . . . .	28
Note, Limiting the Section 1983 Action in the Wake of Monroe v. Pape, 82 Harv.L.Rev. 1486 (1969) . . . . .	15
Note, The Preclusive Effect of State Judgments on Subsequent 1983 Actions, 78 Col.L.Rev. 610 (1978) . . . . .	15,24,31

No. 79-935
